jPSKmail
User guide
User manual updated 12/12/10
Reflecting jPSKmail version 0.8.5
Contents
Preface..................................................................................................................................................5
A brief attempt at writing the history of the project........................................................................5
What is PSKmail?............................................................................................................................6

The PSKmail project was started by Rein Couperus early 2005. The baby steps were taken with a
modification of gMFSK, the mode of choice was PSK63 and traffic was handled by the one and
only server (PI4TUE) that existed. Soon another server joined the effort, SM0RWO in Stockholm,
and suddenly the project had “multiple” users (two) and had to evolve. For a time there was only
the server in Stockholm and two clients (PA0R and SM0RWO) and the project made necessary
adjustments for the hf environment. Soon more servers started to appear, IS0GRB/Roberto, added a
much needed server in the Mediterranean. Then more and more servers joined, such as
WB5CON/Fred and DL9YCS/Jörg. The Intermar group then followed with several servers.
At the start only email traffic was handled and, as stated earlier, only done so using PSK63. Soon
more services were added, web browsing was one of those. One of the more important additions
was APRS.
Traffic was handled nicely by PSK63 but yours truly, SM0RWO, felt the need for speed and noticed
that the Fldigi project offered PSK125. Quickly Fldigi was integrated and PSK125 was the mode of
choice for a long time. That urge for faster modes resulted in a move to PSK250 which is an
excellent mode, it is of course faster and thus wider (abt 250 Hz). Wait a second, we almost always
use 500 Hz filters in our rigs. Why not aim for a 500 Hz wide mode then? That mode was PSK500
and we moved there around summer of 2009.
Lengthy discussions within the group resulted in the consensus that it was time to break free from
the chains of the old PSK31 keyboard to keyboard concept. PSK31 was indeed a fine idea but it had
to make some sacrifices in order to reach its goal of being a suitable successor to rtty. Processing

set, that means the <SOH> frame start and <EOT> frame end cannot be transferred.
Mode tables for adaptive asymmetric link control
As from jPSKmail version 0.5, separate adaptive mode control for up- and downlink modes is
automatic.
To accomplish this a number of changes to server and client were necessary. John, VK2ETA has
played an important role herein. Based on empirical data,  two mode tables were put into the server,
one for use by US hams and one for the rest of the world. This was necessary because the FCC will
not allow symbol rates > 300 Bd. And PSK500 and PSK500R use 500 Bd.
Both tables incorporate the most popular modes, covering a large range of speeds, sensitivities and
robustness (qrm, doppler, multipath).
36
Choice (1-3) for
Baud Speed wpm Speed wpm Speed* Bandw. SNR Weak High Flutter,
Mode rate capital letters small letters bps (hz) at least NVIS signals Speed fading Description and use
PSK63 63 74 102 88 63 -2 3 3 3 3 Vy narrow bt also vy slow
PSK125 125 148 204 176 125 -1 3 3 3 3 Better
PSK250 250 296 408 352 250 -1 3 3 2 3 Good all round mode
PSK500 500 592 816 704 500 2 3 3 1 3 Very fast, best 4 good condx
PSKR125 125 74 102 88 125 -8 2 2 3 2
PSKR250 250 148 204 176 250 -5 2 2 2 3
PSKR500 500 296 408 352 500 -3 2 3 1 3 Best allround mode?
MFSK16 15,6 58 58 58 316 -8 1 1 3 1
MFSK32 31,25 120 120 120 630 -6 1 1 2 1
Dominoex 11 10.8 70 70 70 262 -7 3 2 3 3 fldigi implementation flawed?
Dominoex 16 15.6 100 100 100 355 -6 3 2 3 3 fldigi implementation flawed?